
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Wednesday, 24 March 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

Your attendance is requested at a virtual meeting of the FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 1 APRIL 
2021 at 10.00 AM. 

Please note this will be a “virtual meeting” that will be streamed live on our Youtube 
channel at youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV 

Yours faithfully 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

To Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members as 
follows:- 
M Swinburn (Chair), K Stow (Vice-Chair), D Campbell, T Cessford, W Daley, S Dickinson, 
L Dunn, J Lang, Lawrie and R Wallace 
L Haughton, A Hodgson, D Lennox, P Rickeard and J Sanderson 
Cabinet Members:  R Dodd and G Renner-Thompson 
 
Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this virtual meeting live 
on our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of 
the press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able 
to during a regular Committee meeting. However, the only participants in the virtual 
meeting will be the Councillors concerned and the officers advising the Committee. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 April 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact the monitoring officer by email 
at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk. Please refer to the guidance 
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 

 

3.   FORWARD PLAN 
 
To note the latest Forward Plan of key decisions for April to July 2021.  Any 
further changes made to the Forward Plan will be reported to the 
Committee.  
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

4.   EDUCATION AND INCLUSIVE ECONOMY PORTFOLIO NORTH OF 
TYNE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The report provides the Committee with an overview of the ongoing 
projects and work in the Inclusive Economy portfolio within the North of 
Tyne Combined Authority. 
 

(Pages 3 
- 16) 

5.   MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS 
 
The report informs the Committee about the current offer of mental health 
support available to students and staff in schools across Northumberland. 
It  offers a comprehensive overview of support provided across NCC and 
partner agencies and summarises the position with regard to services 
usually available, and the additional offer in place to support during the 
COVID 19 pandemic. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 28) 

6.   FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 
2019/20. 
 
Members are asked to review and note the Family and Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Monitoring Report. 

(Pages 
29 - 44) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 1 April 2021 

 
7.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 



 

Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committe
[...]
 is likely to prejudice 
your judgement of the public interest; and either (b) the matter will affect the financial position 
of yourself or one of the persons or bodies referred to above or in any of your register entries; 
or (c) the matter concerns a request for any permission, licence, consent or registration sought 
by yourself or any of the persons referred to above or in any of your register entries. 

This guidance is not a complete statement of the rules on declaration of interests which 
are contained in the Members’ Code of Conduct.  If in any doubt, please consult the 
Monitoring Officer or relevant Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Forward Plan 
 

 

   1 

FORTHCOMING CABINET DECISIONS APRIL TO JULY 2021 
 

DECISION PROPOSED SCRUTINY DATE CABINET DATE 
 

   

Financial Performance 2020-21 - Provisional Outturn 
The report will provide Cabinet with the revenue financial 
position as at 31 March 2021 for the Council against the 
Budget for 2020-21. 
(N. Oliver/A. Elsdon 01670 622168) 
 

 11 May 2021 

  

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMITTEE: FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: 1ST April 2021 

 

EDUCATION AND INCLUSIVE ECONOMY PORTFOLIO NORTH OF TYNE COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

Report of: Cath McEvoy-Carr, Executive Director Children’s Services 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Richard Dodd, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Secretary 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide the Families and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny committee with an 
overview of the ongoing projects and work in the Inclusive Economy portfolio within the North 
of Tyne Combined Authority. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Committee is recommended to: 
 

• Review the key themes and workstreams in the Inclusive Economy portfolio and 
the progress to date 

• Review the plan for the Joint School Improvement Strategy 

• Consider the work of the Northumberland Officers Group developing projects for 
submission to meet the needs of Northumberland. 

• Identify any areas for further scrutiny 
 
Link to Corporate Plan  
 
This report is relevant to the following priorities in the Corporate Plan: 
 

• We want you to have access to the things you need; ‘connecting’ 

• We want you to achieve and realise your potential; ‘learning’ 

• We want you to attract more and better jobs; ‘thriving’ 
 
1.0 Key issues 
 
1.1 The Ambition: 
 
 The North of Tyne Combined Authority (NTCA) is focused on developing an 

inclusive and dynamic economy, for us this means becoming the home of ambition 
and opportunity for all.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 The Combined Authority believes in opportunity for all, removing the barriers which 
make it difficult for people to take up employment and training opportunities.  

 We want to empower our people with the skills and resources they need to take 
ownership of their futures and secure good jobs with fair living wages.  

 
 We will be the home of ambition, where every resident owns their economic future 

and all young people to have high aspirations, with support to enable them to make 
good choices.  

 
 We will work to increase the earnings, qualifications levels and progression routes 

accessible to local residents so that every resident has the tools and confidence to 
access the higher skilled jobs in future.  

 
1.2 What success will look like  
 
 We are focused on narrowing the gap both between the area and the national 

average (outside London) and within the area to reduce inequality; this includes: 
 

• Closing the gap on average earnings: Increasing the earnings, qualifications 
levels and progression routes for local residents will be an important issue as an 
inclusive economy to ensure residents have access to new higher skilled jobs in 
future  

• Closing the unemployment gap: Remove the barriers which make it difficult for 
people to take up employment and training op
[...]
rovided some innovative solutions (Global 
Bridge Platform) to developing the Apprentice Hub as well as successfully engaging 
and building relationships with employers to support the kickstart placements.  

 
10.16 Northumberland Officers meet every four weeks and have developed an ideas bank 

leading the development of the ideas into project proposals pipeline in preparation 
for the North of Tyne planning group. The projects are all focused on the needs of 
Northumberland.   

 
11.0 Conclusion 
 
 Northumberland is engaged and active within the North of Tyne Inclusive Economy 

and Education portfolios.  Officers have been involved in developing and shaping 
each of the projects detailed in the report. Northumberland has been able to support 

Page 13



 

residents in two significant pieces of work through digital inclusion and also the 
triage employability team throughout Covid global pandemic.  

 
 North of Tyne team developed an impact image to show the 4 key raes of the 

Inclusive Economy portfolio and the work completed to date with the impact. The 
image has been used to further refine the impact for Northumberland. Comparative 
data shows the Northumberland performance against all NOT partners and against 
the England rate. 

 

 
 The Joint School Improvement Strategy (JSIS) and plan is being further developed 

to ensure this also considers carefully the recovery phase and underpin the journey 
to recovering learning and progress in education. Nationally there are a number of 
proposals to recover and support education and the team will work to ensure the 
JSIS complements and adds value to the central system.  

 
 One of the most important tasks to undertake is to continue the development work 

and ensure there is a responsive and dynamic narrative to identify where we can 
access additional funding support to deliver the needs of Northumberland. Officers 
work across areas of the council to b able to take ideas and create a framework that 
de
[...]
arr, Executive Director, 
Children’s Services by Audrey Kingham, Interim Director of Education and Skills, 
Audrey.kingham@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

Page 16

mailto:Audrey.kingham@northumberland.gov.uk


1 

 

 
 

 

Families and Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 1st April 2021 
 
 

Mental Health Support in Schools 
 

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care & Children’s Services, Cath 
McEvoy-Carr 
 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services: Councillor Guy Renner-Thompson 
 

   
Purpose of report 

 

To inform the Scrutiny Committee about the current offer of mental health support 

available to students and staff in schools across Northumberland. It has been written 

in conjunction with Helen Bowyer, CYP Operational Commissioning Manager, 

Northumberland CCG, with contributions from Yvonne Hush, Public Health Manager 

and Kay Vincent, Professional Lead and Clinical Manager within Northumbria 

Healthcare Trust responsible for School Health.  

 

It therefore offers a comprehensive overview of support provided across NCC and 

partner agencies. 

 

The report summarises the position with regard to services usually available, and the 

additional offer in place to support during the COVID 19 pandemic. 

 

Recommendations  

 

It is recommended that the Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 

 

1) Note the contents of the report. 

2) Recognise the support on offer to staff and students in Northumberland 

Schools and identify any potential issues for further consideration if 

appropriate. 

 
Link to Corporate Plan 

 

This report is relevant to priority 3 in the NCC Corporate Plan 2020 (Living) and 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

priority 6 (Learning). 

 

It is also relevant to priority 5 of the Northumberland Children and Young Peoples 

Plan; that ‘children and young people feel safe and supported and are able to cope 

with life’s ups and downs.’ 

 

Key Issues  

 

1. Improving local serv
[...]
 During this academic school year, 

EWB team have received referrals for 158 children, and report an increase in 

the number of cases where anxiety is the prevailing need. There has also 

been an increase in requests being made by schools for advice on how to 

support families to meet the emotional wellbeing and behaviour needs of their 

children at home. 398 individual pieces of work linked to casework were 

completed by the team between 1st September and the 4th February 2021; 

52% of the work was carried out virtually and 48% in person. This constitutes 

a significant change to service delivery as a direct result of COVID 19. 

 

1.5  In 2018 Northumberland CCG was successful in securing funding for the 

development of Trailblazer projects jointly funded by the DfE and DHSC 

(Department of Health and Social Care) as part of the ‘Future in Mind’ 

initiative.  Northumberland was one of only 12 areas across the country who 

were successful in 2 parameters, the development of Mental Health Support 

Teams (MHSTs) around schools and reducing waiting times to appropriate 

assessment treatment for children and young people to 4 weeks. As 

previously indicated, there has been a positive impact on waiting times.  

 

1.6   MHSTs are operational in the school partnerships of Hexham and Blyth and 

provide a multi-agency support offer to schools, including via a new 

workforce, Education Mental Health Practitioners (EMHPs). The offer of 

service has been consistent through the pandemic period, with all teams 

adopting a virtual means of delivery. The work of the MHSTs focusses on 

developing whole school approaches to positive mental health, and also on 

low level interventions within small groups and on a 1:1 basis. 

 

1.7  As part of the focus on whole school approaches to emotional wellbeing and 

resilience, schools are required to identify a Senior Mental Health Lead. In 

April 2020, a post was created to coordinate support for these staff by 


[...]
 (DfE, DHSC) as part 

of government focus on transforming services 

nationally.  

Legal: 

 

 

Procurement: 

 

N/A 

Human Resources: 

 

N/A 

Property: 

 

N/A 

Equalities: 

(Impact Assessment attached) 

 

Provision of effective services for children and 

young people leads to improved life chances and 

the reduction of any disadvantage gap 

Yes   No  N/A   

 

 

Risk Assessment: 

 

There is a risk of poorer long-term outcomes for 

children and young people with unmet mental 

health needs, with wide reaching impact on 

financial wellbeing 

Crime & Disorder: 

 

Unmet mental health needs likely lead to an 

increase in youth offending 

Customer Considerations: 

 

Meeting the needs of residents via enhanced 

services is important in the light of the pandemic  

Carbon Reduction: 

 

The use of digital technology will have an ongoing 

positive impact on carbon reduction  

Wards: 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Update on Mental Health and Wellbeing in Northumberland – Report written by 

Yvonne Hush, Public Health Manager for Health and Wellbeing Board, December 

2020   

 

Page 26

https://northumberland365.sharepoint.com/sites/ED-SeniorManager/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FED%2DSeniorManager%2FShared%20Documents%2FNicola%20Taylor%2FReporting%2FFACS%2F04%2E%20%20Update%20on%20Mental%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20in%20Northumberland%20%281%29%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FED%2DSeniorManager%2FShared%20Documents%2FNicola%20Taylor%2FReporting%2FFACS


11 

 

Mental Health Impact Assessment Scoping Paper – Report written by Yvonne Hush, 

Public Health Manager, for Health and Wellbeing Board, December 2020 

 

 

Report sign off 

 

 

Finance Officer N/A 

Monitoring Officer/Legal N/A 

Human Resources N/A 

Procurement N/A 

I.T. N/A 

Executive Director of Children’s Services Cath McEvoy-Carr 

Portfolio Holder(s) Guy Renner-Thompson 

 

 

Report Author: Nicola Taylor, Head of Inclusive Education Services, NCC 

 

 

  

Page 27

https://northumberland365.sharepoint.com/sites/ED-SeniorManager/Shared%20Documents/Nicola%20Taylor/Reporting/FACS/MH%20Scoping%20paper%20Northumberland%20V2%20(1)%20(1).docx


12 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Digital Resources Available to Schools and Families 

 

https://padlet.com/nies1/return_to_school  

 

Being well back in school. Resources to support wellbeing during a pandemic.  Find 

materials here to support staff, family and child wellbeing. 

 

https://padlet.com/nies1/parentcarerresources  

 

A padlet of resources to share directly with parents / carers focussed on wellbeing 

following the return to school and wellbeing. 

 

https://nlandeducation.padlet.org/gill_finch2/managing_bereavements  

 

A padlet about managing loss and bereavements in schools. Including materials that 

can be shared with families  

 

https://padlet.com/nies1/WER  

 

The padlet provides information and training materials related to the Wellbeing for 

Education Return (WER) programme. Includes a focus on parents, a focus on SEND 

and resources to address emotionally based school avoidance. 

 

https://padlet.com/nies1/Emotional_Wellbeing_and_Behaviour_Support_Service 

 

Resource for schools to help support emotional wellbeing and behaviour needs of 

students including detail of ideas and helpful strategies. 

Page 28

https://padlet.com/nies1/return_to_school
https://padlet.com/nies1/parentcarerresources
https://nlandeducation.padlet.org/gill_finch2/managing_bereavements
https://padlet.com/nies1/WER
https://padlet.com/nies1/Emotional_Wellbeing_and_Behaviour_Support_Service


   

 

19 March 2021- CA 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Northumberland County Council 
 
 

Family and Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Work Programme and Monitoring Report 2019 - 2020 
 

 
 
 
 

Chris Angus, Scrutiny Officer 
01670 622604 - Chris.Angus@Northumberland.gov.uk 
 

 
 

  

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:Chris.Angus@Northumberland.gov.uk


   

 

19 March 2021- CA 

Terms of reference: 
 
(a) To monitor, review and make recommendations about: 
 

● Early Years 
● Education and Schools 
● Special education needs and disability 
● Adult and Community Education 
● Training and Vocational Education 
● Lifelong Learning 
● Youth Offending 
● Social Services for Children and Young People 
● Children’s Health 
● Teenage Sexual Health 
● Looked After Children 
● Safeguarding - Children 
● Youth Services 
● Family Services 
● Children’s Centres 

 
(b) To oversee and monitor school improvement, as follows: 
 

(i) To receive feedback on the Ofsted inspection of schools. 
(ii)  To support the work of the County Council and the progress of schools on the School Intervention and Support Programme in 

specified categories. 
(iii) To receive an annual report about the number of schools that have been on the School Intervention and Support Programme, 

the reason(s) for their inclusion, the support given by the Council and the success of this support. 
(iv) To receive an annual report on the performance of schools. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

P
age 30



   

 

19 March 2021- CA 

ISSUES TO BE SCHEDULED/CONSIDERED 
 

 
Regular updates:  
 
Safeguarding Activity Trends Report 
Finance and Performance Six Monthly Report 
Children Permanently Excluded from School/Elective Home Education 
Schools performance 
Joint Targeted Area Inspection  
 
 
Issues to be raised: 
 
 
Themed Scrutiny: 
 
School Exclusions 
 
 
Issues to be scheduled 
 
Teacher Recruitment & Retention T&FWG - Action Plan to be provided 
The Education Challenge 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 31



   

 

19 March 2021- CA 

 

Northumberland County Council 
Family and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2019 - 2020 

1 April 2021 
 

 Mental Health Support in Schools 
Joint School Improvement Strategy for the North of Tyne (NOT) 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

P
age 32



   

 

19 March 2021- CA 

FAMILY AND
[...]
020 
Academic Year  

RESOLVED that:  
  

1. The content of the headline report be noted;  
 

2. The digital annual report be received 
and the performance, given the significant 
challenges of the global pandemic against 
operating circumstances, and the valuable 
support provided to all learners by the 
following be recognised:  

 

• Early Years Settings and 
Schools  

• Special Education Needs 
support and service  

• Virtual School  
• Learning and Skills Service 

including Carrers Guidance 
Team and Employability and 
Skills Service  

• School Organisation and 
Resources  

• Performance monitoring 
Team  

Further information on the North of 
Tyne School Improvement Strategy 
be scheduled for April.   

P
age 42



   

 

19 March 2021- CA 

• Schools Human Resources 
and Health and Safety team 
contributions  

 

3. The key areas for improvement in the 
Education and Skills priorities which inform 
how we review, revisit and shape future 
improvements and work programmes be 
noted;  

 

4. The development of a Skills Strategy for 
Northumberland which supported our 
schools to build career pathways, develops 
the skills of our young people and adults to 
be able to have successful and sustainable 
jobs underpinning the economic priorities of 
the County be supported; and  
 

5. The development of a coherent approach 
working with businesses, building 
relationships which benefit industry, skills, 
schools and our residents be supported.  

71 4 March 2021 Update on School 
Reorganisation Plan 

RESOLVED that it was noted:  
  

1. The School Organisation Plan 2018-2021 
had had a final update with the latest data 
and information on schools since the 
previous version from June 2019. This 
reflected changed data and school 
circumstances over the last 18 months and 
known changes in the near future;  

 

2. The latest update to the School Organisation 
Plan had been delayed in order to prioritise 
the more urgent work with schools and 

Copies of the plan to be shared with 
all members. 
 
Update to be given following the 
2021 review of the plan.  

P
age 43



   

 

19 March 2021- CA 

academies that had arisen for the School 
Organisation and Resources Team as a 
result of the Covid 19 pandemic;  

 
3. A new School Organisation Plan for 2021-

2024 would be produced in the summer 
term 2021 and would be brought to Cabinet 
for approval in September for subsequent 
publication.  

 

72 4 March 2021 Update on Capital 
Investment in Schools  

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be 
noted.  

No further action 

73 4 March 2021 School Exclusions  RESOLVED that:  
  

1. The content of the reported be noted with 
particular attention paid to the impact of the 
work undertaken within Children’s Services 
and Schools has had on the lives of 
Northumberland children; and  

 
2. The actions taken to reduce the number of 

fixed and permanently excluded children 
and young people and the next steps being 
taken to improve the support to keep 
children in education be noted.  

 

Further update to be scheduled 

74 4 March 2021 Children Who Are 
Electively Home 
Educated  

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be 
noted.  
 

Regular updates to be given to the 
Committee.  

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 FORWARD PLAN
	4 EDUCATION AND INCLUSIVE ECONOMY PORTFOLIO NORTH OF TYNE COMBINED AUTHORITY
	5 MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS
	6 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2019/20.



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 April 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Remotely on Thursday, 1 April 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

M Swinburn (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

T Cessford W Daley 
L Dunn J Lang 
K Stow  

 
CHURCH REPRESENTATIVES 

 
A Hodgson D Lennox 

 
 

TEACHER UNION REPRESENTATIVES 
 

  
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Angus Scrutiny Officer 
L Dixon Democratic Services Assistant 
A Kingham Service Director - Education and Skills 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
C McEvoy-Carr Executive Director of Adults and Children's 

Services 
N Taylor Head of Inclusive Education Services 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

R Dodd 
 
H Bowyer 

G Renner-Thompson 
 
CYP Operational Commissioning Manager, 
Northumberland CCG  

 
 
 
139 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr D Campbell, P Rickeard and L 
Houghton. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 April 2021  2 

140 DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Dunn advised that she was a Member of the North of Tyne Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

141 FORWARD PLAN 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of key decisions for April to July 2021 be 
noted. 
 

142 EDUCATION AND INCLUSIVE ECONOMY PORTFOLIO NORTH OF TYNE 
COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
The report provided an overview of the ongoing projects and work in the Inclusive 
Economy Portfolio within the North of Tyne Combined Authority (NTCA) with a 
comprehensive introduction and overview provided by the Service Director, 
Education and Skills.  Councillor Dodd as the Portfolio Holder was also in 
attendance and commended the report to the Committee. 
 
During discussion of the report, the following information was noted: 
 

 A lead support officer from the NTCA who undertook all the 
development work was now working with the Directors of the three 
constituent local authorities to accelerate the school improvement 
timetable. There was now a 12 month calendar of work to be 
achieved as a team and this was the first phase which nested within 
the school improvement agenda.  

 The biggest challenge within Northumberland was the secondary 
schools performance, as the first and primary schools performances 
had improved significantly. Unfortunately this was being hampered 
at the current time as no judgements were being changed, however 
work was continuing on delivering improvements.  Eleven very brief 
focussed inspections had just taken place and all eleven schools 
were deemed to be taking effective action. It might be useful to have 
School Improvement Plan update report presented to the Committee 
which would provide assurance that work was still ongoing in 
Northumberland. 

 In terms of a cost analysis, it was at a very high level as the 
Education Challenge was planned around £10m for 10 years and 
there had been confidence that this would make a significant 
difference.  Existing funding was targeted to where it would have the 
greatest impact. 

 There was a strand of both the Joint School Improvement Strategy 
and the Education Challenge which was around  retention and 
recruitment across leaders at all levels and some suggestions for 
the way in which these could work were provided.  

 There was already an education outcome deficit within NTCA and 
Northumberland with a challenge to address even prior to Covid, 
which  potentially could impact on life chances for young people. 
With Covid the focus was even more important after the struggles 
being encountered during the previous year with home schooling 
and children and young people not being able to attend schools. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 April 2021  3 

 The NTCA Education Challenge funding was written into 
Parliamentary Statute and it was very clear that NTCA should 
continue to push Government to make sure this happened, following 
the success of this in London and the improvements it achieved. 

 The possibility of changing term time and holidays was raised as 
there was always a deficit when children and young people returned 
to school following the 6 weeks summer break, and whilst the 13 
weeks holiday in total could be retained, these could be more 
spread out. This was an area that DfE were currently looking at. 

 The importance of training, sharing good teaching practices and 
support for teachers across subject networks was highlighted, 
especially in relation to maths, physics and computer science and a 
greater focus on the STEM subjects would see improvements being 
made in these areas.  

 
The Executive Director stated that there were a lot of exciting opportunities 
regarding skills development coming forward to attract those with the skills to 
drive improvements .  She confirmed that Northumberland and also NTCA had 
not lost sight of the fact that the Education Challenge money had not been 
forthcoming, but both would continue to lobby Government for this and keep the 
agenda live and ensure that their voices continued to be heard. 
 
The Chair suggested that more reports be brought to this Committee which 
provided Northumberland’s view so that Members were aware of what was 
happening. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The key themes and workstreams in the Inclusive Economy portfolio 
and the progress to date be noted; 

2. The plan for the Joint School Improvement Strategy be noted; and 
3. The work of the Northumberland Officers Group developing projects 

for submission to meet the needs of Northumberland be noted. 
 

143 MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT IN SCHOOLS 
 
The report informed the Committee about the current offer of mental health 
support available to students and staff in schools across Northumberland. It had 
been written in conjunction with Helen Bowyer, CYP Operational Commissioning 
Manager, Northumberland CCG, with contributions from Yvonne Hush, Public 
Health Manager and Kay Vincent, Professional Lead and Clinical Manager within 
Northumbria Healthcare Trust responsible for School Health. The report offered a 
comprehensive overview of support provided across NCC and partner agencies 
and summarised the position with regard to services usually available, and the 
additional offer in place to support during the COVID 19 pandemic.  A 
comprehensive introduction to the report was provided by the Head of Inclusive 
Education Services with the aid of a Power Point presentation.  Councillor 
Renner-Thompson, Cabinet Member was in attendance and commended the 
report to the Committee.   
 
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 April 2021  4 

Members welcomed the comprehensive report and the significant reduction in the 
waiting times for access to help.  
 
In respect of early identification of behaviour patterns in pre-schools, and private 
settings it was explained that a lot of work had been done on the interaction with 
early years family teams and the incorporation of mental health workers in family 
centres to work with pre-school children and families. However due to Covid it 
had not been physically possible to access the buildings, but a lot work had been 
undertaken in the background so that this could be driven forward quickly when 
they were able to do so. It was also confirmed that early identification was pushed 
all the time from the Early Years Teams, who were very responsive to queries.  In 
terms of work within private settings this had not been undertaken but it was on 
the radar to do and it would possibly be undertaken using a stepped approach.    
In terms of support for parents and carers, there was a lot of self-help information 
on the BeYou portal for parents and as part of the Trailblazer funding money was 
provided to Cygnus to develop parent/carer support.  This work had been started 
before Covid and it had slowed during this time, however some work had been 
done digitally and would be able to move quickly when circumstances allowed. 
 
In respect of the suggestion of a Governor at each school being responsible for 
mental health and it being on all Governing Body agendas, this would be picked 
up with the Education and Skills Governing Body Team to see if it could be taken 
forward.  
 
In response to the suggestion from the Chair that the report should be shared with 
all Members of Council to assist them to be able to respond to queries from 
residents, the Executive Director stated that a briefing note had previously been 
provided, but this could be updated and circulated to Members as a refresher. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The contents of the report be noted; and 
2. The Committee recognised the support on offer to staff and students 

in Northumberland Schools.  
 

144 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND MONITORING REPORT 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

145 CHAIR'S CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair advised that the role of this committee was to monitor, review and 
make recommendations about education, social care, training, safeguarding, 
youth, family, and children’s services – to name just a few things. Also to oversee 
and monitor school improvement.  It was not always easy, but the Committee was 
prepared to tackle and address those issues that did arise and work towards 
improvement.  He recognised the hard work and efforts of the officers, and all 
staff and partners involved to deal with changes that were required and it was 
their efforts and flexibility that had helped Northumberland rise from near bottom 
of the table up to 79th in the education results in the last few years, and to the top 
of the tables in the North East; to set up its own Social Worker Academy, 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
Family and Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Thursday, 1 April 2021  5 

producing 44 ‘home grown’ qualified Social Workers for Northumberland, with 
another 12 due to start; the huge achievement of apprenticeships in this last year 
at 19% above the National average; a significant reduction in the level of 
exclusions; and being the top authority in the country for offering school 
placement.   
  
He offered his thanks first to the officers and their teams for the hard work for this 
committee and the work that they did for Northumberland.  He also thanked all of 
those involved in all areas of the Council and Schools, including support staff, for 
helping the people in Northumberland every day.  He also thanked Ken Stow, 
Vice-Chair; Chris Angus, Lesley Little and all of Democratic Services; and all 
committee members for their input to this scrutiny committee, which was one of 
the few that met on a monthly basis due to the volume of work it was required to 
undertake.  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


